

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY GLENN HUTCHINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS

Counsel of Record

SEAN T. GUNN

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

billy_nolas@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Parties to the Proceeding	vii
Decision Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
A. Conviction and Death Sentence	4
B. Direct Appeal and Initial Collateral Proceedings	6
C. <i>Hurst</i> Litigation.....	7
D. Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Below	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Automatic <i>Hurst</i> Waiver Rule for <i>Hurst</i> Claims Violates the United States Constitution.....	10
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Waiver Rule Must Comply with this Court’s Precedents Addressing Waivers of Federal Constitutional Rights	11
1. Whether a Defendant Waived a Federal Constitutional Right is a Federal Question Controlled by Federal Law	11
2. In Order for the State to Overcome the Presumption Against Waiver, the Record Must Establish an Intentional Relinquishment of a Known Federal Constitutional Right	12
3. A State Defendant Cannot Validly Waive a Federal Constitutional Right that Was Unknown to the Defendant and Not Recognized by the State Courts at the Time of the Purported Waiver	13

B.	The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Waiver Rule Violates this Court’s Precedents.....	14
1.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Rule Ignores the Default Presumption Against Waiver, Precludes Individualized Review of the Record, and Relieves the State of its Burden.....	14
2.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Rule Violates <i>Halbert</i> and this Court’s Other Decisions Prohibiting State Courts From Finding a Waiver of a Federal Constitutional Right that was Unknown to the Defendant and Not Recognized by the State Courts at the Time of the Purported Waiver	16
3.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Rule is Symptomatic of a Broader Confusion Over <i>Halbert</i>	22
II.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Application of its <i>Hurst</i> Waiver Rule to Petitioner Ignored Uncontested Evidence that Petitioner’s Decision to Decline an Advisory Jury Resulted Entirely From Advice Counsel Gave in the Context of Florida’s Prior Judge-Fact-Finding Scheme.....	23
	Conclusion.....	27

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Exhibit 1 — Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (Mar. 15, 2018)	1a
Exhibit 2 — Florida Supreme Court Rehearing Denial (Apr. 26, 2018)	12a
Exhibit 3 — Florida Supreme Court Order to Show Cause (Aug. 22, 2017).....	14a
Exhibit 4 — Okaloosa County Circuit Court Order (May 30, 2017).....	16a
Exhibit 5 — Petitioner/Appellant’s Response to Order to Show Cause (Sep. 11, 2017)	34a
Exhibit 6 — Respondent/State’s Response to Order to Show Cause (Sep. 14, 2017).....	72a
Exhibit 7 — Petitioner/Appellant’s Reply in Support of Response to Order to Show Cause (Sep. 19, 2017).....	95a
Exhibit 8 — Petitioner/Appellant’s Rehearing Motion (Mar. 28, 2018).....	109a
Exhibit 9 — Declarations of Kimberly Ward and Jeffrey Hutchinson, Filed	

in Okaloosa County Circuit Court (Mar. 28, 2018)	122a
Exhibit 10 — Florida Death Penalty Appeals Decided in Light of <i>Hurst</i>	135a
(Source: Death Penalty Information Center)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allred v. State</i> , 230 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2017).....	15
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	12, 16
<i>Brant v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2016)	15
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	12, 15
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 86 S. Ct. 1245 (1966).....	11
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	19
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962)	13, 16
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	20
<i>Covington v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	22
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2016).....	15
<i>Dessaure v. State</i> , 230 So. 3d 411 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	22
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	22
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	13
<i>Johnson v. Ohio</i> , 419 U.S. 924 (1974)	12, 14, 16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	2, 12, 14, 16
<i>Lewis v. Wheeler</i> , 609 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	22
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	19, 20

<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	25
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	13
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	22
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	7, 22
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016).....	7, 15, 19
<i>Nunley v. Bowersox</i> , 784 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018).....	15
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 604 S.E.2d 377 (S.C. 2004).....	19
<i>State v. Nunley</i> , 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2011).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. 2011).....	19
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 709 N.W.2d 783 (S.D. 2006)	19
<i>State v. Silvia</i> , 235 So. 3d 349 (Fla. 2018)	15
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 433 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Magouirk</i> , 468 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 430 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2017).....	15

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) (1996)	6
